

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND
THE CONCORD MONITOR

v.

CITY OF CONCORD

Docket No. 2020-0036

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal From Merrimack County Superior Court
Docket No. 217-2019-CV-00462

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
AND THE *CONCORD MONITOR***

Gilles R. Bissonnette (N.H. Bar No. 265393)
Henry R. Klementowicz (N.H. Bar No. 21177)
(presenting oral argument)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION

18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel. 603.333.2201

gilles@aclu-nh.org

henry@aclu-nh.org

July 17, 2020

15 Minute Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE REDACTED INFORMATION IS NOT EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE
 UNDER ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT EXEMPTION 15

 A. *The Right-to-Know Law and the Law Enforcement Exemption..* 16

 B. *Production of the Records Would Not Interfere With Enforcement
 Proceedings – Exemption 7(A)* 19

 C. *Production of the Documents Would Not Risk Circumvention of
 the Law – Exemption 7(E)*..... 22

 D. *Production of the Records Would Not Engager the Life or Safety
 of Individuals – Exemption 7(F)* 24

 II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED THE CITY’S MOTION
 FOR AN EX PARTE HEARING 26

CONCLUSION 33

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 33

RULE 16(3)(I) CERTIFICATION..... 33

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

OCTOBER 25, 2019 ORDER..... 36

DECEMBER 20, 2019 ORDER..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

38 Endicott St. N. v. State Fire Marshall, 163 N.H. 656 (2012)..... 18, 19, 21

Abourezk v. Reagan, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 27

Am. Civil Lib. Union Found. v. U.S. Dep’t. Homel. Sec., 243 F. Supp. 3d
393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 23

Am. Civil Lib. Union v. U.S. Dep’t. of Defense, 543 F.3d 59 (2nd Cir. 2008)
..... 25

Am. Civil Lib. Union v. U.S. Dep’t. of Defense, 901 F.3d 125 (2nd Cir. 2018)
..... 25

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno, 70 F.3d 1045 (9th
Cir. 1995)..... 27

Appeal of Public Serv. Co., 122 N.H. 1062 (1982)..... 28

Asmussen v. Commissioner, 145 N.H. 578 (2000)..... 27

Associated Press v. State, 153 N.H. 120 (2005)..... 17

Badran v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, 652 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Ill. 1987) 19

Banks v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice, 700 F. Supp. 2d. 9 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 24

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 14

California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970)..... 31

Campbell v. Department of Health & Human Servs., 682 F.2d 256 (D.D.C.
1982) 20, 32

Curran v. Dept. of Justice, 813 F.2d 473 (1st. Cir. 1987)..... 19

Estate of Fortunato v. I.R.S., No. 06-6011 (AET), 2007 WL 4838567
(D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2007) 21, 32

Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 797 F. Supp.
2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 23

Goode v. N.H. Legis. Budget Assistant, 148 N.H. 551 (2002)..... 14, 16, 17

Grasso v. I.R.S., 785 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 21, 32

<i>Guenther v. C.I.R.</i> , 939 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	30
<i>In re Nathan L.</i> , 146 N.H. 614 (2001).....	30
<i>Jane Does v. King Cty.</i> , 366 P.3d 936 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	20, 32
<i>King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21, 32
<i>Lambert v. Belknap County Convention</i> , 157 N.H. 375 (2008)	17
<i>Lodge v. Knowlton</i> , 118 N.H. 574 (1978)	passim
<i>Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Montenegro v. City of Dover</i> , 162 N.H. 641 (2011)	9, 13, 22, 23
<i>Murray v. N.H. Div. of State Police</i> , 154 N.H. 579 (2006).....	passim
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088, 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21, 32
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	30
<i>Rockingham County James Reams v. Attorney General Joseph A. Foster</i> , No. 217-2013-cv-00653 (N.H. Super Ct., Merrimack Cty. Apr. 2, 2014)	30, 31
<i>Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 136 N.H. 101(1992).....	28
<i>State v. Laurie</i> , 139 N.H. 325 (1995).....	14
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20, 32
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. City of Nashua</i> , 141 N.H. 473 (1996)	28, 29, 30
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Housing Fin. Auth.</i> , 142 N.H. 540 (1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 827 F. 2d 1255 (9 th Cir.1987).....	27
<i>Vermont Nat’l Bank v. Taylor</i> , 122 N.H. 442 (1982).....	28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....	17
RSA 511-A:8	26
RSA 595-A:4.....	26

RSA 91-A:1	16
RSA 91-A:7	26
RSA 91-A:8	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN, THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 2015)	17
N.H. Const. Part I, Article 8	7

RULES

N.H. R. Crim. Pro. 3(b)	26
N.H. R. Evid. 611(a).....	31
N.H. R. Evid. 611(b)	31
N.H. R. Super. Ct. 3(a)	26
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 38, Rule 2.9(A)	27
